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LEGISLATIVE BILL 112
Approved by the Governor March 24, 1973

Introduced by S. Marsh, 29

AN ACT to amend section 20-1z2, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, relating to civil rights;
to define unlawful discriminatory practices;
to provide duties for the Equal Cpportunity
Commission; to provide ccmplaint procedures;
to provide penalties; and to repeal the
original section, and also section 20-111,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 20-1z2, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Netraska, 1943, bLe amended to read as
follows:

20-42z25 All persons within this state shall be
entitled to a full and equal enjoyment of the
accommodations;-advantages;-facilities-and-priviieges--of
inns;---hoteis;—--notels;---traiier—--courts;----taverns;
testautants;-pubiie--eonveyances7—-tartet——shop37--heaut1
patiotS7-;iaees-oi—-a-uselent—-ené——teezeation;--and--aay
othe!---piaces-——-providing----si-iiat--——aceoinodatien57
advantages;-facitities-and-priviteges;--subject--oniy--to
the-conditions-and-linitations——estabiished--ky--iaw--and
appiicabie-aiike-to-every--person any__place__of__public
accommodation, _as defined in this act, without
discrimipation_or segregation_on__the _grounds__of _race.
color, _sex, religion, pmational origin, or_ancestry.

Sec. 2. As_used_in_this act, unless_the_context

otherwise_reguires, places_of public_accoemodatign__shall
mean_all places_or_kusinesses_offering_or holding_out__to

the __general_ __pullic___goods, __services, __grivileges,
facilities, advantages,_ and_accosmodations_fcr_the peace.
comfort, health, _welfare, _and__safety _of _the _general
public_and_such_puktlic_places__providing _focd, _shelter,
recreation, and amusement including, but_pnot_limited tc:

1) _Any_ipn, hotel, motel, or other estatlishment
which provides lodging_to transjent_guests, other_ than_an
establishment located within_a__tuildipg _which _contains

not more than five_rooms_for_rent_or_hire _and_ _shich__is
actually occupied Lty the proprietor cf such estaklishment
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(2) Any restaurant, cafeteria, _lunchrcom, _lunch

counter, soda_fountain, _or__other_ _facility _principally
engaged_in_selling food for consupption op_the _Eremises,
including but_not limited to any_such_facility located on
the premises_of any retail estaklishment:

43)___Any___gasoline __statiom, __including___all
facilities _located op_the premises of _such _staticn_ _and
made_available to_the patrons_thereof;:

{4) Any_motion_picture _house, _theater, _concert

bhall, sports_arena, stadiun, oI other place of_exhibition

(5)__Any__putlic _facility _owped, _orerated, _or
mapaged by or_on behalf of this state or__any__agency_ _oL
subdivision_thereof, or any puklic_cocrporation, _apd__any
such facility supported_in_whole or__in__rart _Ly _public
fupds;_and

{6) Any_establishment which_is_physically located
within the premises _of _any_ _estatlishment __otherwise
covered by this_section or within_the rpresises__of__which
is_physically located any_such_covered estakblishment _and
which holds itself out_as_serving_patrons _of such covered
establishment.

Sec. 3. Any person_who_ directly _or_ _indirectly
refuses, withholds from, denies, or_attempts__to__refuse,
withhold, or__deny, _to _any _other__person _any _of _the
accossodations, _advantages, _facilities, _services. __or
privileges, or_who_segredates_aDy person_in__a__place__of
public_accommodation on_the tasis_of race, creed, _coler,
religion, national origin, or_ancestry, shall _be _guilty
of discriminatory practice and shall te _subject _to__the
penalties of this act.

Sec. 4. Mny person_who__aids, _akets, _incites,
compels, _or__coerces__any _activity _probibited _Ly _the
provisions_of this act, or_who_attempts to_dg__sc, _shall
be_guilty of discriminatory practice and_shall be subject
to_the penalties of this_ act.

Sec. S. Retaliation or discrimination, _ipn__any
manner, agaipst_any_person_who has_opposed__aDy_ _activity
probibited by the provisions__of _this__act _or__who__has
;s§SJ£;g§;,§§§i§&sg‘-gg_ngssisipgsgﬂ_12_99!_53225;_12_931
investigation, rroceeding, or_hearing conducted _pursuant
to_this_act _shall te discrimipatory rractice and_sbhall be
punishable_according to_the provisions of this_act.

Sec. 6. Any_place of puklic_accommodation ovned
by_or_operated_on__behalf _of _a__religious _corporation,
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created by _section_u48-1116. The__county _attorneys__are

granted the authority to_enforce_ this__act__and__secticns

20-105_to_20-110, 20-112_to_20-121, and 20-123_to__20-125

thereto as_the_commission._ _If a_complaint is_filed _with
the_county attorney, shall__Lte__notified.

pursuant_to this__act_ _and__sections__20-105

20-112 to 20-121, _and__20-123__to__20-125

shall not _fte _construed _to _amend _or__restrict_ _thase

provisions. _In_carrying_out_the provisions_cf_ _this_ _act
and_sections_20-105_to 20-121,__and

and__gcodwill__be

{3) _Forpulate policies _to_effectuate the_purroses
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national origin, or ancestry, and to_atteng to__resolve

by__conference, conciliation, __cor persuasion, such

determination_to_Le made only at_a_meeting_where_a_gugcrIum

{8) Dismiss__complaints__when__it _is__determined

there_is_not protalle cause_to_credit the_allegations__of
a_copplaint;

any_person_under cath_and_ipn_connecticn_therewith require
for_examination_any_ _tcoks__or__papers__relating__to _any

matter under_investigation__or__in__gquestion__Ltefore_ _the

{10) _Issue_ _puklications_ _and__the_ _results of

Sec. 9. Any_person_claiming to_ke aggrieved _by
an_unlawful discriminatory practice may by _hipself, _his
agent, _or__his t file _with _the_ _coEmissicp__a
verified complaint ip writing which shall state_the _name
and_address_of the person_alleged _to_have _compmitted _the
uplawful discrisinatory practice complained of and__which

shall set forth_the particulars_thereof and ccntain_ _such

other_information_as_may_Lte required Ly _the _cormission.
The_Attorney_General _shall, in_like ranner, _make, _sign,

After _the _filing of __such complaint, __the
comsmission__shall__furnish__the_ _person__named in the

complaint__with _a_ _copy _of _the _charge__and__make___an

determines__after _such__investigation__that there___is
reasonakble_cause_to_Lelieve_that_the_charge_is_true, _the
cosmission_shall endeavor_ to_elipinate_any__such__alleged
unlawful practice by _informal _methods__of_ _conference,

conciliation, _and__persuasion. Nothing__said__or__done
during or_as_a_part of such_endeavors_may_lte_made__puklic
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by the commission_without _the_ _written _consent _of _the
parties or used_as_evidence_in__a__subseguent _proceeding
except as_provided_in_subsection_(2) _of _section__10__of
this act. Any officer or_employee of the compission__uho
shall make public_in_any manner whatever any nformatjon
in violation_of this_subsection__shall_ _be _guilty of _a
misdemeanor_and upon_conviction thereof _shall _be fiped
not more than one_hundred dollars_or_imprisoned not _more
than_thirty days.

Sec. 10. (1) _In case_of _failure_ _tgo__eliminate
any_unlawful practice by infor

written notice, together with a_copy _of _the_ _complaint,
regquiring the_person named_in_the complaint, _hereinafter
referred to as_respondent, to_answer_the charges__of _the
complaint_at_a_public_hearing, at_a_time_and_place to e
specified in_the notice. _The_place of the hearing__shall
be_in the county _in__which _the _alleged _discrimination

occurred.

12) _The case_in_support of the complaint shall be
presented_before the commission by _an__attorney _on__the
staff of the Attorney General, and_the__investigator_ _who
made_the_ _investigation _shall _not _participate _in__the
bearings_except as_a_vitness, nor_shall be_particirate_in
the deliberation_of the commission_in the gg;g,__gg;ggggg
concerning_endeavors_at_conciliation pay be included.

(3) The respondent may _file _a__written _verified
ansuer_to_the complaint_and_appear_at the bearing with or
without _counsel, _submit _testimony, _and___compel __the
appearance_of witnesses and_records_in__his__behalf. __At
the_discretion of the commission, the complainant say__be
allowed to_intervene_and_present_testimony in__person__oL
ty_counsel, _The commission _may__reasonably _and _fairly
amend_any_complaint either prior to_or_ during_the_hearing
in accordance with facts developed_by__the nvestigation
or_adduced_in_evidence at_the hearing, and_the_respondent
may_amend_his_answer_in_the same_panner._ __The testimony

taken at the hearing _shall _be__under__ocath _and___be

(4) If, upon_all the evidence at_the hearing, the
copmission_finds_that a__respondent _has__engaged _in__an
unlavful discriminatory practice as_defined in_this_ _act,
the commission_shall state its findings_of fact and shall
ijssue and cause_to_be served on_the respondent__an__order
requiring the respondent to_cease__and__desist_ _from _the
unlawful _discriwinatory _practice _and _to __take __such
affirmative action, including, kut not_ _limited _to, _the
extension of full, equal, and unsegregated
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accompodations, advantages, facilities, and privileges_to
all persons_as_in_the_ judgment _of _the _cocmmission__will
effectuate the purposes _of _this__act, __including___a
requirement for a report of the_manner_of compliance.

45)_If, upon_all _the _evidence, _the _coBmmissijon
finds that_a_respondent_has_pot engaged in__any _unlawful
discriminatory practice, the compission shall _state _its
findings_of fact and_shall issue_and cause tc_ _be_ _served
on_the complainant an_order dismissing_the_ _complaint _as
to__the respondent. A__copy__of _the order__shall_ _be

46) __The _commission__shall _establish__rules _of
practice _to__govern, _expedite, __and __effectuate __the
procedure_set forth in this section and its _own__actichns

thereunder. Any complaint filed pursuant_to_this_section
sust_be so filed within ten days_after the alleged act of
discrimination_and_the__complaipant_ _shall_ _give _uritten
notice of the filing of the complaint and furnish a__copy
thereof to the party complagined against.

Sec. 11. (1) Apny party to_a_ _proceeding _before
the commjission_aggrieved by _any_decision_and_order of the
commission_and_directly affected _thereby _may__institute
proceedings in__the _district _court _within__any_ _county
wherein__the__alleged _unlawful _practice _which_ _is__the
subject of the _order _was__committed, _or _wherein _any
respondent required_in_the_order_ to_cease_and_desist from
an_unlawful discripipatory _practice _or _to _take _cther
affirmative action, resides_or_transacts__lLkusiness.___1he
time for appeal from such order of the commission_to__the
district court_shall be limited to thirty days _from _the
date of the entry of the _order _to _which _complaint _is
made. _The order of the commission shall be stayed _until
the _adjudication by the district court.

{2) Such_proceeding shall_ _be _initiated _by_ _the
filing of a petition _in__such _court, _together_ _with _a
transcript of the record _upon_ _the _hearing _Lefore _the
commission_and _the service of a__copy _of _such__petition
upon_the_comp

ssion_and upon_all parties_who_appeared _at

(3) The_evidence presented_before_the _commission
as_reported by its official_stenographer_ and__reduced _to
writing shall be duly certified to by _the _stenograrher
and the chairman of the commission_as_the_ _true__bill _of
exceptions_which, together with the pleadings_and_filings
duly certified in__the case__under_ _the_ _seal _of _the
commission, shall constitute the_complete record and__the
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this_act, or in violation of constitutional _rights, _or
otherwise_contrary to_law; or

of _the _court
order__shall

Sae., 17
accommodation__who

an_order_of the commi

such _willful cc

Sec. 134 That original section 20-122, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and also section
20-111, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nekraska, 1943, are
repealed.
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